

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL  
POWER USERS GROUP,

Appellant,

Case No.: SC15-2146

Lower Tribunal No.: 150075-EI

v.

ART GRAHAM, ETC.,  
ET AL.

Appellee(s).

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA  
INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP**

Jon C. Moyle, Jr.  
[jmoyle@moylelaw.com](mailto:jmoyle@moylelaw.com)  
Florida Bar No. 727016  
Karen Putnal  
[kputnal@moylelaw.com](mailto:kputnal@moylelaw.com)  
Florida Bar No. 37745  
Moyle Law Firm, P.A.  
The Perkins House  
118 North Gadsden Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Telephone: (850) 681-3828

RECEIVED, 05/23/2016 06:33:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....v

ARGUMENT .....1

**I. APPELLEES HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE COMMISSION’S ERROR IS HARMLESS.....1**

**II. THE EVIDENCE CODE APPLIES TO ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS UNLESS AN EXCEPTION APPLIES AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN FOLLOWED WHEN RULING ON FIPUG’S MOTION TO SEQUESTER WITNESSES.....5**

**III. FIPUG DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO INVOKE THE RULE ..... 13**

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page No.

**Cases**

*CPV Gulfcoast, Ltd. v. Jaber*, 879 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2004).....11, 12

*Davis v. Alaska*, 415 U.S. 308, 316 (1974).....13

*Dept. of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal*,  
434 So. 2d 310, 311-12 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1983).....11, 12

*Fernandez v. Guardianship of Fernandez*,  
36 So. 3d 175, 176 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....3

*Fireman’s Funds Ins. Co. v. Vogel*  
195 So. 2d 20, 24 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....14

*Geders v. United States*, 425 U.S. 80, 87 (1976).....2, 13

*Gilman v. Butzloff*, 155 Fla. 888, 22 So. 2d 263 (1945) .....14

*Greyhound Corp. v. Carter*, 124 So. 2d 9, 16 (Ga. 1960).....9

*Hall v. Hall*, 141 S.E. 2d 400, 402 (Ga. 1965) .....3

*Hall v. Hobbs*, 129 S.E. 2d 209, 210 (Ga. App. 1962) .....3

*Hernandez v. State*, 4 So. 3d 642, 662-63 (Fla. 2009).....2, 13

*Masser v. London Operating Co.* 106 Fla. 474, 145 So. 2d 72 (1932). ..... 14

*Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.*, 160 So. 3d, 1251, 1256 (Fla. 2014)..... 1, 4, 5

*State v. Kahler*, 232 So. 2d 166, 174 (Fla. 1970).....3

*In Re Florida Evidence Code*, 376 So. 2d 1161(Fla. 1979) .....8

**Statutes**

Chapter 90, Florida Statutes.....10  
§ 90.103, Florida Statutes .....6, 7  
§ 90.103(1), Florida Statutes.....6, 8, 12  
§ 90.103(2), Florida Statutes.....6, 7, 8, 9, 15  
§ 90.401, Florida Statutes .....11  
§ 90.402, Florida Statutes .....11  
§ 90.616, Florida Statutes .....2, 3, 5, 12, 13, 15  
§ 120.569(2)(g), Florida Statutes .....9, 10, 11

**Public Service Commission Orders**

**(All orders are contained in The Appendix to Citizens’ Initial Brief)**

*In re: Application for increase by General Development Utilities, Inc., Order No. PSC-92-0326-PCO-WS, p. 2.....9*

*In re: Petition for determination of need for electrical power plant in Taylor County by Florida Municipal Power Agency, JEA, Reedy Creek Improvement District, and City of Tallahassee, Order No. PSC-07-0033-PCO-EU, 7 F.P.S.C. 1:57 (2007).....9*

*In re: Application for a rate increase for North Ft. Myers Division in Lee County by Florida Cities Water Company – Lee County Division, Order No. PSC-96-1133-FOF-SU, 96 F.P.S.C. 9:139 (1996) .....9*

*In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against Cherry Payment Systems Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Interexchange Carrier Selection, Order No. PSC-93-1374-FOF-TI, 93 F.P.S.C. 9:412 (1993) .....9*

*In re: Application for amendment of Certificate No. 106-W to add territory in Lake County by Florid Water Services Corporation, Order No. PSC-01-1919-PCO-WU, 1 F.P.S.C. 9:317 (2001). .....9*

**Other Authorities**

Chapter Law 78-361, Laws of Florida (1978) .....7  
§ 13.95, Florida Statutes (1973).....7
